

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 11-1146

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR NON-ILEC INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

RICK CHESSEN
NEAL M. GOLDBERG
STEVEN F. MORRIS
JENNIFER K. MCKEE
NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION
25 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 222-2445

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
KELLY P. DUNBAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

LYNN R. CHARYTAN
BRIAN A. RANKIN
COMCAST CORPORATION
300 New Jersey Avenue, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 379-7136

*Counsel for Comcast Corporation and
The National Cable & Telecommunications Association*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

March 5, 2012

WESLEY R. HEPPLER
PAUL GLIST
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-4200

Counsel for Comcast Corporation

DANIEL L. BRENNER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Columbia Square
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
(202) 637-5600

Counsel for Bright House Networks, LLC

PAUL GLIST
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-4200

Counsel for Charter Communications Inc.

MICHAEL F. ALTSCHUL
CHRISTOPHER GUTTMAN-MCCABE
BRIAN M. JOSEF
CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®
1400 16th Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-0081

JONATHAN D. HACKER
LOREN L. ALIKHAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-4001
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for CTIA – The Wireless Association®

JOHN D. SEIVER
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-4200

Counsel for Mediacom Communications Corporation

T. SCOTT THOMPSON
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-4200

Counsel for NextG Networks, Inc.

MICHAEL T.N. FITCH
JONATHAN M. CAMPBELL
PCIA – THE WIRELESS INFRASTRUCTURE
ASSOCIATION
901 N. Washington Street, Suite 600
Alexandria, VA 22314
(800) 759-0300

CRAIG GILMORE
WILKINSON BARKER KNAUER, LLP
2300 N Street, N.W., Suite. 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 783-4141

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMMISSION’S REVISED TELECOM RATE REFLECTS A PERMISSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 224(e).....	5
A. The <i>Order</i> Reflects A Permissible Interpretation Of Section 224(e).....	6
B. Petitioners’ Contrary Statutory Arguments Are Unconvincing	9
C. Petitioners’ <i>Chevron</i> Step Two And APA Arguments Are Without Merit	14
II. THE FCC REASONABLY DECIDED TO EXTEND THE REFUND PERIOD.....	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>AT&T Co. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Ad Hoc Telecommunications Users Committee v. FCC</i> , 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America v. National Mediation Board</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Catawba County, North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>EarthLink, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	15, 17
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. Teleport Communications Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Intermountain Insurance Service of Vail v. CIR</i> , 650 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	2, 8
* <i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	2, 4, 6, 8

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	7, 14
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Sinclair Broadcast Group, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Southern Company Services, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8, 12
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
* <i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	3, 6, 9
* <i>WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4, 6
<i>WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 308 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7

AGENCY MATERIALS

First Report and Order, <i>Adoption of Rules for the Regulation of Cable Television Pole Attachments</i> , 68 F.C.C.2d 1585 (1978)	18, 19, 20
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Knology, Inc. v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 24615 (2003)	19
Order, <i>Alabama Cable Telecommunications Ass’n v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 12209 (2001).....	12
Order, <i>Cable Texas, Inc. v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 6647 (CSB 1999).....	19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

47 U.S.C.
 § 2245
 § 2308
 § 2527
 § 13024, 8
 § 13058

47 C.F.R. § 1.1415.....19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Conf. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996).....13
